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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mrs D

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Norfolk Constabulary (the Constabulary)

Norfolk County Council (the Council)




Subject

Mrs D has complained that she was incorrectly awarded a tier 3 ill health retirement pension because the independent medical adviser did not have a report from a consultant psychiatrist and this meant she could not later be awarded a tier 1 pension at the 18 month review.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Constabulary, because they failed to properly reach a decision under Regulation 20, and against the Council, because they failed to address the flaws in the decision making process at the appeal stage.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs D worked for the Constabulary as a tape summariser. She was seen by the Force Medical Adviser, Dr Rivett, on a number of occasions in 2006 and 2007. In March 2007, he reported that, although Mrs D did not agree, he felt that she was ill and that the Disability Discrimination Act would apply. In September and November 2007, Mrs D was seen by a psychiatrist, Dr De Silva, at the request of the Constabulary. He wrote to Mrs D, on 19 December 2007, saying (amongst other things) that, in September 2007, she had presented with a complex delusional system with persecutory ideas. Dr De Silva said that he had recommended an antipsychotic, but that, in November 2007, she had told him that she had not complied with this recommendation and that she had no intention of doing so. He said that, since Mrs D seemed more settled in November 2007 and there was an improvement in her mental state, he had decided to discharge her from his services. He went on to say that, although there was a possibility that her work might affect her mental state, since she said that she enjoyed it, he suggested a trial return. Dr De Silva concluded by saying that he recommended Mrs D start the medication and consider alternative employment.

2. Mrs D was suspended from duty in July 2008. In August 2008, she was again seen by Dr De Silva who expressed the opinion that she was suffering from a delusional disorder. In a letter to Mrs D’ GP, Dr De Silva mentioned that Mrs D had been recommended medication in 2006 and 2007, but had declined to take it. He said that he had discussed medication with her again and that she was not willing to take it. Dr De Silva said he had also discussed cognitive behavioural therapy (CBT) and that Mrs D was willing to try this.

3. Mrs D was seen by the Force Medical Adviser, Dr Deacon, on 23 September 2008. Amongst other things, he noted that the medication recommended by Dr De Silva “could be in direct conflict with an important ongoing medication for an underlying medical condition that does not of itself impact upon a fitness for her contracted duties and destabilisation of that treatment could result in detriment to her health”. Dr Deacon noted that Dr De Silva had not indicated whether he was aware of this conflict. He went on to say that appropriate medication could be expected to enable Mrs D to resume her duties efficiently, but that pharmacological management of her condition was difficult. Dr Deacon recommended that an independent psychiatric assessment be obtained with a view to identifying a therapeutic intervention which could be combined with Mrs D’ ongoing medication.

4. In response to a query from the Constabulary’s Occupational Health Manager, Dr De Silva said it was true that the medication he had suggested would interfere with Mrs D’ ongoing medication. He said that there were other drugs which would not and that, if she was concerned, Mrs D should discuss it with the specialist treating her other condition.

5. Mrs D was referred to a clinical psychologist, Mr Spooner, by the Constabulary’s occupational health advisers. She saw him in April 2009. Mr Spooner diagnosed delusional disorder of the persecutory subtype. He said that Mrs D had comorbid depression, but expressed the view that this was secondary to her delusional disorder. Mr Spooner expressed the view that CBT alone was unlikely to reach the heart of her condition. He went on to say,

“The medical literature is not a great deal of help with regards to prognosis because there have been no clinical trials of treatment, only single case studies. Current clinical wisdom suggests a combination of medication and [CBT] is the best approach, with the medicine ... being the most important component. A review of 257 cases of delusional disorder found that about half of them recovered with appropriate treatment. In another more recent review about 50% of patients were symptom free and about 90% improved to a degree after treatment.

... without treatment I doubt she will recover significantly over a time frame that would be reasonable for her to return to work. With treatment, if we rely on the above findings, she has about a 50% chance of making a full recovery.

... When I saw [Mrs D] she did listen to and contemplate my diagnosis and observations and she said that she would consider a trial of medication. I hope she does, because whether or not she sees her future with her current employer, medication could help to resolve some or all of her symptoms that would probably continue even if she left her current employer.”

6. Mr Spooner did not mention the conflict between the suggested medication for Mrs D’ mental health condition and that for her underlying medical condition.

7. Mrs D was then assessed by the Constabulary’s occupational health advisers. The Constabulary’s Occupational Health Manager reported that she had been seen by Mr Spooner and that he was of the opinion that she was suffering from a delusional disorder. He noted that Mrs D was not happy with the idea of medication because of the contra-indications with her existing medication and that she was still undergoing CBT. The Occupational Health Manager expressed the view that Mrs D’ condition was chronic and that she was not fit to return to her role with the Constabulary. He said that Mr Spooner and Dr De Silva were of the opinion that the type of work she was carrying out might be detrimental to her mental health and that even attending for work at the Constabulary in any role might have a similar effect. The Occupational Health Manager said that Mr Spooner was of the opinion that Mrs D’ symptoms may well continue even if she left the Constabulary.

8. On 5 June 2009, Mrs D was seen by Dr Efstratiou, a medical adviser to the Constabulary. He reported that she had been assessed by a clinical psychologist and that he had expressed the view that working for the Constabulary had played a significant role in her current illness. Dr Efstratiou said that, in view of the psychologist’s comments, redeployment would not be an option for Mrs D. He said that, under the circumstances, ill health retirement was the only alternative and he recommended proceeding down that route. Extracts from the relevant LGPS Regulations are contained in an appendix to this determination.
9. On 23 July 2009, Dr Roberts, a medical adviser to the Constabulary, signed a certificate saying that Mrs D was, on the balance of probabilities, permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of her employment with the Constabulary because of ill health. He also ticked a box stating that she had a reduced likelihood of obtaining gainful employment before age 65. In addition, Dr Roberts ticked a box stating that Mrs D was likely to be capable of obtaining gainful employment within the next three years. In his notes, Dr Roberts said,

“Depression/depressive illness does not normally meet the criteria of causing permanent incapacity to perform duties as it is a treatable condition in >>50% of cases. She has refused treatment which has been recommended repeatedly.

There do appear to be other features and junior psychiatrists have had the opinion that she has a paranoid illness while a psychologist’s opinion is that she a (sic) delusional personality disorder as the explanation for her paranoid delusions.

I would have preferred to see a report from a Consultant Psychiatrist addressing more specifically the diagnosis and prognosis with and without treatment. I suggest such a report be obtained in time for the 18 month review but not so much in advance as to be not pertinent and up to date.

I do accept (just) that she is likely to continue to have problems in the current work environment and that this is likely to be permanent (probably – only).

Therefore 3rd tier IHR criteria just met.”

10. The Constabulary say that Mrs D’ original ill health retirement file contains Dr Roberts’ certificate, but not his notes. They acknowledge that this suggests that the notes may not have been made available with the certificate, but say that they are unable to confirm this because the member of staff who administered ill health retirement cases at the time no longer works for them. The Constabulary have explained that, if the HR Advisor dealing with the case feels that an application for ill health should be approved, they make a recommendation to the Head of HR Service Delivery who will seek authorisation from one of their chief officers. In Mrs D’ case, the chief officer’s authorisation for ill health retirement was given on 10 June 2009. The Constabulary have explained that their procedure has since been modified so that the medical adviser’s opinion is sought before authorisation is given. They go on to say that, once the medical adviser’s decision is available, the retirement tier recommended by the medical adviser will be applied. The Constabulary say that the medical adviser’s decision regarding the appropriate tier of benefit is the basis for their final decision on ill health retirement and they are not aware of any occasion when they have deviated from it.

11. Mrs D submitted an appeal against the decision to award her tier 3 benefits rather than tier 1 benefits. Amongst other things, she raised the following points:

· Her occupational health file did not contain information on how the diagnosis of delusional disorder interacted with her other long term medical condition. She had not been asked about this by Dr Roberts or any other occupational health adviser.

· Although she had been able to work whilst suffering from her other condition, her medication had been compromised and her symptoms had been exacerbated by her delusional disorder.

· She had been advised by her endocrinologist not to take unwanted medication because all antipsychotics interfered with her ongoing medication. His preferred antipsychotic could not be taken by someone suffering from low blood pressure, which she did.

12. Mrs D’ appeal was referred to an independent reviewer under the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure. He did not list Dr Roberts’ notes among the medical evidence. The reviewer issued a decision, on 26 October 2009, not upholding Mrs D’ appeal on the grounds that the Constabulary’s decision was not unreasonable in view of the medical evidence available at the time.

13. On 26 March 2010, Mrs D’ GP wrote a letter in support of a further appeal. She mentioned that Mrs D had been diagnosed with a delusional disorder and that she had been treated with CBT to little effect. The GP also mentioned that Mrs D had not agreed to a low dose antipsychotic. Mrs D’ union submitted the appeal on her behalf. Amongst other things, they pointed out that her treatment for a longstanding medical condition appeared to preclude effective treatment for her delusional disorder. The union also pointed out that Dr Roberts’ reference to ‘depressive illness’ appeared to be at odds with the diagnosis of delusional disorder suggested by Dr De Silva and Mr Spooner.

14. Mrs D’ case was referred to the Council at stage two of the IDR procedure. They issued a decision on 21 June 2010. The Council did not uphold Mrs D’ appeal on the grounds that the Constabulary’s decision had been made in accordance with the LGPS Regulations and the information available at the time.

15. Mrs D saw a consultant psychiatrist, Dr Crook, on 12 January 2011. Dr Crook expressed the opinion that Mrs D had been suffering from delusional disorder – persecutory subtype since at least 1990. He said that it was a symptom of the condition that Mrs D did not accept that she was ill and that she refused treatment. Dr Crook noted that Mrs D had not worked for 30 hours or more per week since 2000. He went on to say that Mrs D’ condition had the poorest prognosis and that, with treatment, 50% of patients improved, 50% did not and none made a full recovery. Dr Crook expressed the view that, on balance, even with treatment Mrs D would not obtain “significant symptomatic reductional functional improvement”. He was of the opinion that she would not obtain gainful employment (as defined in the LGPS Regulations) before her normal retirement age.

16. Mrs D was reviewed by another independent registered medical practitioner, Dr Ferris, in February 2011. In addition to the Constabulary’s occupational health records, Mrs D provided Dr Ferris with Dr Crook’s report, dated 13 January 2011. In a letter to the Constabulary’s Occupational Health Manager, Dr Ferris said,

“In light of this information, and my observations when I saw [Mrs D] ... , I have completed the form R18(IH3) to state that, in view of her medical condition, I consider she still has a reduced likelihood of being capable of obtaining other gainful employment before the age of 65, but I now consider that she is not capable of obtaining gainful employment in the 3 years since the retirement date of 13 September 2009.”

Mrs D’ Position

17. The key points in Mrs D’ submissions are summarised below:

· At the time of awarding a tier 3 benefit, Dr Roberts indicated that his decision making had been compromised by the absence of a psychiatrist’s report. However, he postponed seeking such a report until the 18 month review and recommended that it not be sought earlier. As a result, it was not possible for her benefit to be upgraded to tier 1 at the review.

· Three opportunities to obtain a consultant psychiatrist’s report were missed: following Dr Deacon’s report in September 2008; following Dr Roberts’ report; and following an e-mail from her union dated 7 July 2010 requesting a review.

· Dr Crook’s report indicated that a tier 1 benefit would have been appropriate in 2008.

· The Constabulary failed to ask the right questions.

· Her psychiatric condition was confused with that of depression, which resulted in an over-reliance on irrelevant material.

· The introduction of a three tier benefit requires the independent medical advisers to secure all necessary expert opinion from the outset because there is no provision for benefits to be revised from tier 3 to tier 1 at the review stage.

· Dr Roberts was familiar with the previous regulations which would have allowed her benefits to be revised to tier 1 on review.

· She has suffered a considerable amount of stress in having to pursue her case through the appeal procedure whilst having to cope with her illness.

· In 2010, she discovered that she will require ongoing screening for an inherited heart condition.

Conclusions

18. Under Regulation 20, it is for the Constabulary to determine whether or not to terminate Mrs D’ employment on the grounds that her ill-health is such that she is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of her employment with them and that she has a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before her normal retirement age. Gainful employment is defined as “employment for not less than 30 hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months”. Before coming to a decision, the Constabulary is required to obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner (IRMP) qualified in occupational health medicine setting out his opinion as to whether Mrs D meets the above criteria. However, the Constabulary is not bound by that opinion and must still come to a decision having carefully weighed up the evidence available to them.

19. It is not my role to weigh up the evidence myself. In this, I am guided by the judge’s comments in a fairly recent case (Sampson and others -v- Hodgson and others [2008] All ER (D) 395 (Apr)). The judge said,

“If the trustees fail to take into account any relevant evidence or material, their decision can be set aside as having been improperly reached. But provided they take it into account, the weight to be given to that evidence or material is entirely a matter for the trustees, not the Ombudsman or (on appeal) the Court. The Trustees may take evidence or material into account but give it very little weight. Indeed, they can take it into account but assign it no weight at all …”

20. There is, therefore, nothing inherently wrong with the Constabulary preferring the opinion expressed by their medical adviser.
21. It is perhaps worth clarifying at this point that, so far as their professional opinions are concerned, the medical advisers are not within my jurisdiction. I am concerned with the way in which the Constabulary reached their decision. I fully accept that they are lay people and would not normally be expected to challenge a medical opinion. A difference of opinion between medical advisers would, therefore, not usually be grounds for me to find that it was not appropriate for the Constabulary to prefer their own medical adviser’s opinion. However, this is not to say that the Constabulary should accept the opinion of their medical adviser blindly. At the very least, they need to satisfy themselves that there are no errors or omissions of fact in the medical adviser’s report which may have influenced his opinion. It is not clear that the Constabulary had sight of Dr Roberts’ notes before they accepted his opinion (in the form of a tick on a form) that Mrs D was eligible for a tier 3 benefit. They could not, therefore, be sure on what basis he had formed his opinion. The process adopted by the Constabulary appears to have been simply to implement Dr Roberts’ recommendation, rather than to come to a decision of their own. This amounts to maladministration on their part.

22. Dr Roberts appears to have been reluctant to accept the diagnosis of delusional disorder and, instead, referred to Mrs D as suffering from depression. In view of the fact that the diagnosis of delusional disorder had, by then, been given by both Dr De Silva and Mr Spooner, it would have been reasonable for the Constabulary to ask Dr Roberts to explain why he did not agree. Dr Roberts then went on to say that depression did not normally meet the criteria of causing permanent incapacity because it was a treatable condition in more than 50% of cases. He also noted that Mrs D had refused the treatment which had been recommended. Whilst an IRMP is being asked to provide a prognosis on the balance of probabilities, he should, nevertheless, be mindful of the particular circumstances of the case. Dr Roberts did not mention that Mrs D had another long term medical condition which meant that the recommended treatment for her delusional disorder was not appropriate. This will, obviously, have an impact on the success of any treatment in her case and is something which the Constabulary could reasonably be expected to seek clarification on.

23. Dr Roberts, himself, said that he would have preferred to have had a report from a Consultant Psychiatrist addressing more specifically Mrs D’ diagnosis and prognosis with and without treatment before giving his opinion. In view of the apparent disagreement over diagnosis and the issues surrounding treatment, it would have been appropriate for the Constabulary to have sought this before relying on Dr Roberts’ opinion. Dr Roberts suggested waiting until the 18 month review, but this was not appropriate in the circumstances. The 18 month review is not intended to address any flaws in the initial decision; this is the role of the appeal procedure.

24. In Mrs D’ case, the appeal procedure failed to address the flaws I have identified in the decision making process. In effect, the Council adopted the same approach as the Constabulary and accepted Dr Roberts’ recommendation without question. This is despite Mrs D’ union raising virtually the same issues as those I have identified above at the time.
25. I am upholding Mrs D’ complaint against the Constabulary on the grounds that they failed to properly reach a decision under Regulation 20. I am also upholding her complaint against the Council on the grounds that they failed to properly review her case on appeal.

Directions

26. I now direct that, within the 21 days of the date of this determination, the Constabulary will review their decision as to Mrs D’ entitlement to ill health retirement benefits under Regulation 20 as at the date her employment terminated. Such a review will require the Constabulary to consider all of the evidence which was available at the time they initially made the decision to award tier 3 benefits. I note that Dr Crooks’ report was not available at that time. In view of the fact that I find that the Constabulary should have sought a report from a consultant psychiatrist at the time, they may wish to use Dr Crooks’ report for this purpose. Alternatively, they may wish to seek a report from another consultant psychiatrist of their choice. Either way, I see nothing wrong in the Constabulary asking Dr Roberts to comment on whichever report they choose, if they wish.
27. If, on review, the Constabulary determine that Mrs D should have received tier 1 benefits from that date, they will pay arrears, together with simple interest at the rate quoted for the time being by the reference banks.
28. I also direct that the Constabulary and the Council shall both pay Mrs D sums of £250 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience she will have suffered as a result of the maladministration I have identified.

JANE IRVINE 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

18 December 2012 

Appendix

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations

At the time Mrs D’ employment was terminated, Regulation 20 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (SI2007/1166) (as amended) provided,

“(1)
If an employing authority determine, ... 

(a) to terminate his employment on the grounds that his ill-health or infirmity of mind or body renders him permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his current employment; and

(b) that he has a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before his normal retirement age,

they shall agree to his retirement pension coming into payment before his normal retirement age in accordance with this regulation in the circumstances set out in paragraph (2), (3) or (4), as the case may be.

(2)
If the authority determine that there is no reasonable prospect of his obtaining any gainful employment before his normal retirement age, his benefits are increased –

(a) as if the date on which he leaves his employment were his normal retirement age; and

(b) by adding to his total membership at that date the whole of the period between that date and the date on which he would have retired at normal retirement age.

(3)
If the authority determine that, although he cannot obtain gainful employment within three years of leaving his employment, it is likely that he will be able to obtain any gainful employment before his normal retirement age, his benefits are increased –

(a) as if the date on which he leaves his employment were his normal retirement age; and

(b) by adding to his total membership at that date 25% of the period between that date and the date on which he would have retired at normal retirement age. 

(4)
If the authority determine that it is likely that he will be able to obtain any gainful employment within three years of leaving his employment, his benefits –

(a) are those that he would have received if the date on which he left his employment were the date on which he would have retired at normal retirement age; and

(b) unless discontinued under paragraph (8), are payable for so long as he is not in gainful employment. 

(5)
Before making a determination under this regulation, an authority must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is suffering from a condition that renders him permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body and, if so, whether as a result of that condition he has a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before reaching his normal retirement age.

...

(7)
(a) Once benefits have been in payment to a person for 18 months, the authority shall make inquiries as to his current employment.

(b) If he is not in gainful employment, the authority shall obtain a further certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner as to the matters set out in paragraph (5).

...

(11)
(a) An authority which has made a determination under paragraph (4) in respect of a member may make a subsequent determination under paragraph (3) in respect of him.
(b) Any increase in benefits payable as a result of any such subsequent determination is payable from the date of that determination.


...

(14)
In this regulation – 

“gainful employment” means paid employment for not less than 30 hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months;

“permanently incapable” means that the member will, more likely than not, be incapable until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday; and

“qualified in occupational health medicine” means -

(a) holding a diploma in occupational medicine (D Occ Med) or an equivalent qualification issued by a competent authority in an EEA State; and for the purposes of this definition, “competent authority” has the meaning given by the General and Specialist Medical Practice (Education, Training and Qualification) Order 2003; or

(b) being an Associate, a Member or a Fellow of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine or an equivalent institution of an EEA State ... ”

Regulation 56 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 (SI2008/239) (as amended) provided,

“(1)
An independent registered medical practitioner from whom a certificate is obtained under regulation 20(5) of the Benefits Regulations in respect of a determination under paragraph (2), (3) or (4) of that regulation (early leavers: ill-health) must be in a position to declare that –

(a) he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case for which the certificate has been requested; and

(b) he is not acting, and has not at any time acted, as the representative of the member, the employing authority or any other party in relation to the same case,

and he must include a statement to that effect in his certificate.

(2)
If the employing authority is not the member’s appropriate administering authority, it must first obtain that authority’s approval to its choice of registered medical practitioner for the purposes of regulation 20 and 31 of the Benefits Regulations.

(3)
The employing authority and the independent registered medical practitioner must have regard to guidance given by the Secretary of State when carrying out their functions under this regulation or, in the case of the employing authority, when making a determination under regulation 20 of the Benefits Regulations.”
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